Lee County Board Of County Commissioners  Agenda Item Summary  Blue Sheet No. 20030106								
1. REQUESTED MOTION:								
ACTION REQUESTED: Approve the naming of the entrance road to the Miromar Outlets, which connects to Corkscrew Road, to be that of "Miromar Outlets Boulevard", and require the developer or owner of the property to place such street name signs to designate this name, which meet the appropriate provisions of the Lee County Development Code, at their sole expense. The location should be on the northwest corner of the intersection and attached to the same post as the stop sign for southbound traffic. Request Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) to add "Miromar Outlets Boulevard" on interchange exit signage on Interstate 75. Also, Rescind Resolution No. 02-09-23 renaming a portion of Corkscrew Rd./Miromar Outlets Blvd.								
WHY ACTION IS NECESSARY: Action was recommended by the Estero Community Planning Panel, and all street names are approved by the Board of County Commissioners.								
WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: Provides for the naming of the entrance road to the Miromar Outlets and allows the Florida Department of Transportation to add "Miromar Outlets Boulevard" such that it will appear on FDOT signs on Interstate 75.								
2. DEPARTICOMMIS					3. <u>MEETING DATE</u> : 02-04-2003			
4. AGENDA		5. REQUIREMENT/PURPOSE:			6. REQUESTOR OF INFORMATION:			
X CON	(Speci)	(Specify) STATUTE				A. COMMISSIONER		
ADM	E	ORDINANCE			B. DEPARTMENT Transportation			
APPI		ADMIN. CODE			C. DIVI			
PUBLIC			OTHER			BY: Scott Gilbertson, Director		
WAL TIMI								
7. BACKGROUND: Based on the recommendation of the Estero Community Planning Panel, the entrance into the Miromar Outlets shopping center to the north off of Corkscrew Road will be named "Miromar Outlets Boulevard". This entrance road is not presently named. Miromar Outlets will be responsible for the costs to install and maintain the new street name signs for this entrance road. Lee County DOT will not modify any existing signs or incur any expenses to accomplish or in response to this action.								
With the adoption of this action, the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) will authorize the addition of "Miromar Outlets Boulevard" on interchange exit signage on Interstate 75. FDOT will add the name of "Miromar Outlets Boulevard" in 10 inch letters below the street name of "Corkscrew Road", which will be in 12-inch letters.  8. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS: n/a								
9. RECOMMENDED APPROVAL:								
A Department Director	B Purchasing or Contracts	C Human Resources	D Other	E County Attorney		-	F Services	G County Manager
1/3/03	NA	MA		Gadrea	OA (1)3/13	OM 13/17	Risk GC	Wash
10. <u>COMMISSION ACTION</u> :  APPROVED								
DENIED								
OTHER								
<del></del>								